

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

148

Спар. 145.

BRUNSWICK FARMERS MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY.

Chapter 145.

An act to incorporate the Brunswick Farmers Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c.

May insure in Brunswick, only.

Directors, duty of.

Policies, when to issue.

First meeting, how called.

Officers.

SECT. 1. John Toothaker, John M. Coombs, Henry Merritt, Albert Curtis, James Pennell, Thomas S. Dunning, John R. Larrabee, John S. Gross, Augustus F. Cox, Charles Snow and Cohen Jordan, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Brunswick Farmers Mutual Fire Insurance Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities prescribed in the revised statutes relating to similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said company may insure, in the town of Brunswick only, their respective dwelling-houses, barns and other buildings, and household furniture, the contents of any buildings in said town, against loss or damage by fire originating in any cause other than by design in the insured.

SECT. 3. The directors of said company, at their annual meeting in each year, shall make a full report of the condition of the company, giving a detailed account of their expenses, the amount of property actually insured at that time, and the amount of all debts due to and from the company, but shall not be required to publish the same in any newspaper as is required in section thirty-two of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes.

SECT. 4. No policy shall be issued by said company until applications for insurance shall have been made to the amount of twenty thousand dollars.

SECT. 5. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any three persons named in this act, by posting up in three public and conspicuous places in said town of Brunswick, notice of the time and place, at least ten days before the time fixed for said meeting, at which the members present may select all necessary officers, fix their compensation, and do any corporate business then deemed necessary.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 21, 1862.]